Book 140 Page

Agenda Item 14 Meeting of 8/20/14

RESOLUTION 14-13491

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PREPARATION OF AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2013-14 ADOPTED BUDGET APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 13-13345 BY INCREASING THE CITY DOCK FUND FUEL ACCOUNT TO FUND ADDITIONAL GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUEL PURCHASES FOR RESALE AT THE CITY DOCK; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, the City Dock continues to experience higher than expected fuel sales; and
- WHEREAS, to meet the increased demands, a budget amendment to allow for the purchase of additional fuel is required; and
- WHEREAS, funding for the fuel is available by increasing the Dock Fund Revenue Account 460-00-00-000-347508 by \$180,000 and increasing the City Dock Fund Fuel Account 460-04-15-572-552020 by \$150,000 bringing the total fuel cost for the City Dock to \$1,100,000;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1.** That the City Manager is authorized to prepare an ordinance to amend the 2013-14 adopted budget by increasing the Dock Fund Revenue Account by \$180,000 and the City Dock Fund Fuel Account by \$150,000 to fund additional gasoline and diesel fuel purchases for resale at the City Dock in the amount of \$150,000.
- **Section 2.** The ordinance to amend the 2013-14 budget shall be presented to City Council for adoption prior to the end of Fiscal Year 2013-14.
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED IN OPEN AND REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA, THIS 20TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

Attest:

Patricia L. Rambosk, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality:

Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney M:\REF\COUNCIL\RES\2014\14-13491

Date filed with City Clerk: 8-22-14

John F. Sorey III, Mayor